

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. CIV-18-1225-J

SM ENERGY COMPANY (including)
Predecessors, successors and affiliates),)

Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. The Parties Have Agreed Federal Common Law Controls the Right to, And Reasonableness Of, Attorneys’ Fees..... | 4 |
| B. The Fee Request Is Reasonable Under Federal Common Law..... | 7 |
| C. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable Under Oklahoma State Law..... | 19 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adkisson, et al. v. Koch Indus. Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 106,452 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. Aug. 7, 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , No. CJ-2004-45 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Washita Cty. Aug. 30, 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Boyd Rosene & Assocs., Inc. v. Kansas Mun. Gas Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bridenstine v. Kaiser Francis</i> , Case No. 97,117 (unpublished) August 22, 2003, <i>cert. denied</i> , June 26, 2006, Okla. Sup. Ct., Case No. DF-01569..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)..... | 1, 7, 8, 21 |
| <i>Cecil v. BP America Production</i> , No. 16-CV-410-KEW (E.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. EnerVest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 1, 2, 5 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petro., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319-D (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015)..... | 7, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-17-334-SPS (E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019)..... | 2, 7, 15 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Newfield Exploration Mid-Continent Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-336-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 3, 2020)..... | 2 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Company v. QEP Energy Company</i> , No. CIV-11-212-R (W.D. Okla. May 31, 2013)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018) | 2, 7, 16 |
| <i>Cline v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (E.D. Okla. 2020) | 13 |

CompSource Oklahoma v. BNY Mellon, N.A.,
 No. CIV-08-469-KEW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185061,
 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012) 7

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 No. 90-cv-00181-JLK, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181814
 (D. Colo. April 28, 2017) 25

Finnell v. Seismic,
 2003 OK 35, 67 P.3d 339..... 23

Fitzgerald Farms, LLC v. Chesapeake Operating, L.L.C.,
 No. CJ-2010-38, 2015 WL 5794008
 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Beaver Cty. July 2, 2015) 4, 10

Gottlieb v. Barry,
 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 1, 7, 8

Hess v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 2017 OK CIV APP 35, 398 P.3d 27 4

Hess v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 2014 OK 111, 341 P.3d 662..... 3

In re Sandridge Energy, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
 No. CIV-13-102-W, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180740
 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 22, 2015) 23

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976) 13

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

McClintock v. Enterprise Crude Oil LLC,
 No. 16-cv-00136-KEW (E.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 2

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) 23

Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Anadarko OGC Co.,
 No. CIV-08-668-R (W.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2012) 7

Northumberland County Ret. Sys. v. GMX Res. Inc.,
 No. CIV-11-520-D (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2014) 7

Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co.,
 No. 16-cv-113-KEW (E.D. Okla. Dec. 18, 2018).....*passim*

Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co.,
 No. 16-cv-445-SPS (E.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2020) 2

Reirdon v. XTO Energy Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-00087-KEW (E.D. Okla. Jan. 29, 2018)..... 2, 7, 15

Root v. Kamo Elec. Co-op,
 1985 OK 8, 699 P.2d 1083..... 21

Sholer v. State ex rel. Dept. of Public Safety,
 1999 OK CIV APP 100, 990 P.2d 294 22

State ex rel. Burk v. City of Oklahoma City,
 598 P.2d 659 (Okla. 1979) 20

Strack v. Continental Resources, Inc.,
 Case No. 117,276, 2020 Okla. Civ. App. LEXIS 3 (Feb. 21, 2020)..... 1, 2, 3, 24

Taha v. Bucks Cty. Pa.,
 No. 12-6867, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222655 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) 9

Unterkircher v. Adams,
 1985 OK 96, 714 P.2d 193..... 22

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight,
 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 1

Williams v. Shearson Lehman Bros.,
 1995 OK CIV APP 154, 917 P.2d 998 6

Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.,
 465 F.3d 418 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1711(a)-(b)..... 5

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (h) 1, 5, 9

12 O.S. § 2023(G)*passim*

12 O.S. § 2023(G)(4)(e)(13) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 14.121 (4th ed. 2004)..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187, cmt. e (Am. Law Inst. 1988)..... 6
